

# BID AWARD SUMMARY

LETTING DATE: APRIL 11, 2023

**PROJECT:** Pavement Rehabilitation Project – E Adams Street and E Jackson Street

Project No. 22-2697 / CIP No. 50549.22E

**RECOMMENDATION:** Award Total Bid in the amount of \$896,453.75 to J&J Asphalt Company at the April 17, 2023 Council Meeting.

---

## BIDDERS' SUMMARY

| <u>CONTRACTORS</u>  | <u>TOTAL BID</u> |
|---------------------|------------------|
| J&J Asphalt Company | \$896,453.75     |

City staff recommends awarding this project to J&J Asphalt Company for the total bid amount of \$896,453.75 based on unit pricing with the following appropriation:

|                       |                |                |
|-----------------------|----------------|----------------|
| FUNDING SOURCE        | TOTAL          | CIP – Streets  |
| ADVERTISING AUTHORITY | \$1,000,000.00 | \$1,000,000.00 |
| ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE   | \$945,960.00   |                |

### APPROPRIATION DATA:

|                |              |               |
|----------------|--------------|---------------|
| FUNDING SOURCE | TOTAL        | CIP – Streets |
| COST CENTER    |              | 8910          |
| LINE ITEM      |              | 4370          |
| FUNDING CENTER |              | 505           |
| BID AMOUNT     | \$896,453.75 |               |

PROJECT MANAGER: Naomi Scherrer

Naomi Scherrer  
Project Manager  
City of Rapid City

DATE: 4-13-2023

**PROJECT NAME: PAVEMENT REHABILITATION PROJECT - E ADAMS STREET AND E JACKSON STREET**

**PROJECT NUMBER: 22-2697 / CIP 50549.22E**

**LET DATE: APRIL 11, 2023**

**LOW BID AMOUNT: \$896,453.75**

| ITEM NO. | STD. BID ITEM NO. | DESCRIPTION OF ITEM                    | UNIT | QTY (EST) | ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE |              | J&J ASPHALT COMPANY |              |
|----------|-------------------|--|------|-----------|---------------------|--------------|---------------------|--------------|
|          |                   |  |      |           | UNIT COST           | TOTAL COST   | UNIT COST           | TOTAL COST   |
| 1        |                   | Mobilization                           | LS   | 1.0       | \$16,000.00         | \$16,000.00  | \$75,000.00         | \$75,000.00  |
| 2        |                   | Traffic Control                        | LS   | 1.0       | \$4,000.00          | \$4,000.00   | \$10,000.00         | \$10,000.00  |
| 3        |                   | Incidental Work                        | LS   | 1.0       | \$11,670.00         | \$11,670.00  | \$15,000.00         | \$15,000.00  |
| 4        |                   | Reset Property Corner                  | EA   | 2.0       | \$600.00            | \$1,200.00   | \$250.00            | \$500.00     |
| 5        |                   | Unclassified Excavation, Unclassified  | CY   | 2180.0    | \$35.00             | \$76,300.00  | \$32.50             | \$70,850.00  |
| 6        |                   | Unclassified Excavation, Diggouts      | CY   | 75.0      | \$60.00             | \$4,500.00   | \$75.00             | \$5,625.00   |
| 7        |                   | Type 3 Foundational Material           | TON  | 40.0      | \$50.00             | \$2,000.00   | \$50.00             | \$2,000.00   |
| 8        |                   | Undercut                               | CY   | 2526.0    | \$30.00             | \$75,780.00  | \$20.00             | \$50,520.00  |
| 9        |                   | Remove AC Pavement                     | SYD  | 8415.0    | \$5.00              | \$42,075.00  | \$8.00              | \$67,320.00  |
| 10       |                   | Remove Concrete Curb & Gutter          | LF   | 625.0     | \$20.00             | \$12,500.00  | \$6.50              | \$4,062.50   |
| 11       |                   | Remove Sidewalk                        | SF   | 3095.0    | \$10.00             | \$30,950.00  | \$4.00              | \$12,380.00  |
| 12       |                   | Remove PCC Fillet                      | SYD  | 90.0      | \$50.00             | \$4,500.00   | \$40.00             | \$3,600.00   |
| 13       |                   | Remove Concrete Drain Pan              | SYD  | 40.0      | \$50.00             | \$2,000.00   | \$40.00             | \$1,600.00   |
| 14       |                   | Base Course                            | TON  | 3830.0    | \$40.00             | \$153,200.00 | \$42.00             | \$160,860.00 |
| 15       |                   | Asphalt Patch, PG64-22, Class E Type 1 | TON  | 22.0      | \$200.00            | \$4,400.00   | \$250.00            | \$5,500.00   |
| 16       |                   | Asphalt, PG64-22, Class E Type 1       | TON  | 2345.0    | \$150.00            | \$351,750.00 | \$115.00            | \$269,675.00 |
| 17       |                   | 6" PCC Fillet                          | SYD  | 90.0      | \$150.00            | \$13,500.00  | \$224.25            | \$20,182.50  |
| 18       |                   | Concrete Drain Pan, 6" Reinforced      | SYD  | 40.0      | \$150.00            | \$6,000.00   | \$201.25            | \$8,050.00   |

|              |                                 |     |        |          |             |              |              |
|--------------|---------------------------------|-----|--------|----------|-------------|--------------|--------------|
| 19           | Concrete Curb & Gutter          | LF  | 625.0  | \$50.00  | \$31,250.00 | \$63.25      | \$39,531.25  |
| 20           | 4" Sidewalk                     | SF  | 3360.0 | \$20.00  | \$67,200.00 | \$13.80      | \$46,368.00  |
| 21           | 6" Concrete Pavement, Bench Pad | SYD | 13.0   | \$200.00 | \$2,600.00  | \$126.50     | \$1,644.50   |
| 22           | Detectable Warning Surface      | SF  | 190.0  | \$55.00  | \$10,450.00 | \$69.00      | \$13,110.00  |
| 23           | AASHTO T-180                    | EA  | 1.0    | \$150.00 | \$150.00    | \$200.00     | \$200.00     |
| 24           | Concrete Test Set               | EA  | 8.0    | \$200.00 | \$1,600.00  | \$200.00     | \$1,600.00   |
| 25           | Adjust Water Valve              | EA  | 3.0    | \$420.00 | \$1,260.00  | \$250.00     | \$750.00     |
| 26           | Gravel Filter Sock              | LF  | 135.0  | \$5.00   | \$675.00    | \$10.00      | \$1,350.00   |
| 27           | Geogrid                         | SYD | 200.0  | \$6.00   | \$1,200.00  | \$8.00       | \$1,600.00   |
| 28           | Tree Removal                    | EA  | 1.0    | \$300.00 | \$300.00    | \$4,000.00   | \$4,000.00   |
| 29           | Sod                             | SYD | 35.0   | \$15.00  | \$525.00    | \$50.00      | \$1,750.00   |
| 30           | Remove Fence                    | LF  | 365.0  | \$45.00  | \$16,425.00 | \$5.00       | \$1,825.00   |
| <b>TOTAL</b> |                                 |     |        |          |             | \$945,960.00 | \$896,453.75 |

CITY OF RAPID CITY

Reviewed by:

*Naomi Scherrer*  
 Naomi Scherrer  
 Project Manager

4-13-2023  
 Date